

No. 17-6404

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

APRIL MILLER, PH.D.; KAREN ANN ROBERTS; SHANTEL BURKE;
STEPHEN NAPIER; JODY FERNANDEZ; KEVIN HOLLOWAY; L. AARON
SKAGGS; BARRY W. SPARTMAN

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

KIM DAVIS, in her official capacity as Rowan County Clerk
Defendant/ Third Party/Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

ROWAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Defendant - Appellee

MATTHEW G. BEVIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky;
TERRY MANUEL, in his official capacity as State Librarian and Commissioner of
the Kentucky Department for Libraries and Archives
Third Parties/ Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
In Case No. 0:15-Cv-00044 before the Honorable David L. Bunning

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT KIM DAVIS

A.C. Donahue
DONAHUE LAW GROUP, P.S.C.
P.O. Box 659
Somerset, Kentucky 42502
(606) 677-2741
ACDonahue@DonahueLawGroup.com

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Kristina J. Wenberg
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | kwenberg@LC.org

Counsel for Defendant/ Third Party/ Plaintiff - Appellant Kim Davis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Pre-*Obergefell* Kentucky marriage licenses required the name and authorization of the county clerk, and were available in all Kentucky counties regardless of county of residence..... 2

 B. Then-Governor Beshear changed the Kentucky marriage license form to accommodate same-sex couples in response to *Obergefell*, but refused to accommodate the religious beliefs of any county clerk. 4

 C. Davis’ “no marriage licenses” policy treated all couples equally and was in response to Governor Beshear’s refusal to accommodate Davis’ sincerely-held religious belief that she cannot authorize and endorse the marriage of same-sex couples. 5

 D. Despite the availability of marriage licenses in all surrounding counties and throughout Kentucky, Plaintiffs sued to force Davis to violate her conscience for any Plaintiff or other person who wanted a Kentucky marriage license under Davis’ name. 7

E. Davis sued Governor Beshear and moved for a preliminary injunction to obtain a simple accommodation of her religious conscience rights by providing for Kentucky to issue marriage licenses to Plaintiffs through any of numerous available alternatives which would not coerce Davis to violate her conscience.10

F. The district court granted Plaintiffs’ motion for preliminary injunction against Davis without considering Davis’ necessarily intertwined motion for preliminary injunction against Governor Beshear.11

G. The district court imposed a class-wide expansion of the Preliminary Injunction while it was on appeal and without granting or even hearing Plaintiffs’ motion for class certification.....15

H. The district court ordered Davis jailed for not issuing a marriage license to one Plaintiff couple in violation of her conscience, but then accepted Davis’ self-effected accommodation which was also ratified by the Governor and the Attorney General.18

I. Plaintiffs demanded that the district court “enforce” the Preliminary Injunction by revoking Davis’ accommodation which was allowing marriage licenses to be issued and which the court and Kentucky’s Governor and Attorney General had approved.....21

J. Incoming Governor Matt Bevin issued an Executive Order to change Governor Beshear’s SSM Mandate form statewide, removing a county clerk’s name and authorization from the marriage licensing process and standardizing the accommodation effected by Davis.....23

K. The Kentucky General Assembly unanimously passed SB 216 to codify and make permanent the marriage license accommodation Davis sought from the beginning of this litigation.25

L. This Court vacated the Preliminary Injunction, and the district court dismissed the litigation, because Kentucky’s voluntary passage of SB 216 finally mooted Plaintiffs’ injunctive relief claims.....26

M.	Only half of the Plaintiffs actually married on marriage licenses obtained while the Preliminary Injunction was in effect.	27
N.	The related and sometimes consolidated litigation against Davis in the <i>Ermold</i> and <i>Yates</i> cases continues in the district court and in this Court.	28
O.	The Fee Order on appeal erroneously concludes that Plaintiffs’ vacated and merely preliminary relief is sufficient to make Plaintiffs prevailing parties.	29
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
	ARGUMENT	31
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT PREVAILING PARTIES.....	31
A.	The vacated Preliminary Injunction does not confer prevailing party status on Plaintiffs.....	31
1.	This Court’s <i>McQueary v. Conway</i> standard requires a preliminary injunction to provide essentially final, case-mooting or case-ending relief to confer prevailing party status.....	31
2.	Plaintiffs cannot attain prevailing party status under the <i>McQueary</i> standard because they did not obtain injunctive relief for any specific, date-certain event, or otherwise obtain essentially final, case-mooting or case-ending relief.....	37
3.	Plaintiffs’ failed post-injunction requests demonstrate beyond doubt that they did not obtain all the relief they wanted.	40
4.	Plaintiffs’ dismissed individual claims for permanent injunctive relief and damages and putative class claims for declaratory and permanent injunctive relief demonstrate that Plaintiffs are not prevailing parties.	42

5.	Plaintiffs are not prevailing parties because their lawsuit was mooted and dismissed, not by the relief they obtained, but by the permanent legislative and judicial ratification of Davis' accommodation.	43
B.	The Fee Order disregards the requirement of <i>McQueary</i> that a preliminary injunction provide essentially final, case-mooting or case-ending relief to confer prevailing party status.	45
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RENDER THE FEE AWARD UNJUST.	48
III.	THE FEE ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE FEE AMOUNT SHOULD HAVE BEEN REDUCED TO REFLECT PLAINTIFFS' LIMITED SUCCESS.	51
A.	Awarding Plaintiffs the lodestar fee would be excessive.	51
B.	The district court erred in failing to exclude specific time entries for Plaintiffs' failed attempts to obtain class certification.	53
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56
	ADDENDUM 1	1-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarez v. Smith, 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....50

Alyeska Pipeline Svc. Co. v. Wilderness Society, 421 U.S. 240 (1975)31

Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health and Human Resources, 532 U.S. 598 (2001)31,32

Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011)50

Déjà Vu v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson Cty.,
421 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2005)48

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett, 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014).....46

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)x

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)30,48,52

McQueary v. Conway, 614 F.3d 591
(6th Cir. 2010).....*passim*

McQueary v. Conway, No. 06-CV-24-KKC, 2012 WL 3149344
(E.D. Ky. Aug. 1, 2012).....35,36,37,43,44

McQueary v. Conway, 508 Fed. App’x 522
(6th Circ. 2012).....37

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....x,1,2,4,14,41

Sole v. Wyner, 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....31,33

Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
489 U.S. 782 (1989).....32,53

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)48,50

Woods v. Willis, 631 Fed. App’x 359 (6th Cir. 2015)31,37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 31

42 U.S.C. § 1988 1,30,31,34

2016 Kentucky Laws Ch. 132 (SB 216),
 General Assembly Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2016)..... 25,26

Kentucky Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.350 (2013) *passim*

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.005 2,3

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.080 3

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.100 3,25

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.105 4

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.110 3,25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 43

Other Authorities

Executive Order 2015-048 Relating to the Commonwealth’s
 Marriage License Form..... 20,23,24,25,26,44,48,49

Constitutional Provisions

Ky. Const. § 233A..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. I 13,32,34,36

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 10,12
